#54 10/18/2022

(O-2023-45)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21555 (NEW SERIES) DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 26 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH ROTORCRAFT SUPPORT, INC FOR HELICOPTER ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER PARTS AND AS-NEEDED HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Fire-Rescue Department currently owns and operates one Bell 212 HP helicopter, one Bell 412 EP twin-engine gas turbine medium-lift helicopter and one Sikorsky S70i twin-engine heavy-lift helicopter; and

WHEREAS, the helicopters are outfitted for multi-mission emergency response to

provide primary fire, rescue, and emergency medical services to citizens throughout San Diego

County; and

WHEREAS, routine repairs, inspections, component overhaul, original equipment

manufacturer (OEM) parts and maintenance are required to operate and maintain the helicopters

in accordance with the manufacturer mandatory time/life schedules and Federal Aviation

Administration regulations; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2022, the City issued Request for Proposal (RFP) No.

10089888-22-W for a five-year Agreement with five additional one-year options to renew for

Helicopter Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) Parts and As-Needed Helicopter

Maintenance Services for the Fire-Rescue Department; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2022, as a result of the RFP process, the City issued a Notice of Intent to Award to Rotorcraft Support, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to enter into a five-year Agreement with five additional one-year options to renew with Rotorcraft Support, Inc. for Helicopter OEM Parts and As-Needed Helicopter Maintenance Services in an amount not to exceed \$10,400,000 over the tenyear term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approval by a two-thirds majority of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a five-year Agreement with five additional one-year options to renew, with Rotorcraft Support, Inc. for original equipment manufacturer parts and as-needed helicopter maintenance services for an amount not to exceed \$10,400,000, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds in an amount not to exceed \$10,400,000 from the General Fund, Fund 100000, Fire-Rescue Business Area 1912, over the ten-year term of the Agreement for original equipment manufacturer parts and asneeded helicopter maintenance services, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Laura M. DePoister</u> Laura M. DePoister Deputy City Attorney

LMD:hm September 7, 2022 Or.Dept: PSE Doc. No.: 3090438

ELIZABETH S, MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk Approved: Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	City of San Dieg	;o on0	CT 1 8 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	X				
Jennifer Campbell	Ā				
Stephen Whitburn	X				
Monica Montgomery St	- <b>f</b>				
Marni von Wilpert	Ŕ				
Chris Cate	, M				
Raul A. Campillo	Ŕ				
Vivian Moreno			X		
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
Date of final passage	DCT 26 2022				
		TODD GLORIA			
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, Califor					
			ELIZABETH S	MALAND	
(Seal)		City Cle		San Diego, California.	
		Ву	Kuptellj	UL <u>AINA</u> , Deputy	
l HEREBY CERTIFY that t days had elapsed between the					
OCT 032022	ar	nd on	OCT <b>26 20</b> 2	22	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availa of its passage.	said ordinance a vote of five r	e was read in nembers of t	he Council, and t	hat a written copy of	
(Seal) ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
By <u>Kuptell Juedina</u> , Deputy					
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California			
• •	o	rdinance Nur	nber O	21555	

- --